

No. 18-20669

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PULSE NETWORK, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VISA, INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:14-cv-3391

**BRIEF OF RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, GEOFFREY A. MANNE,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
Corbin K. Barthold
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

April 12, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Pulse Network, LLC v. Visa, Incorporated, No. 18-20669

Under Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, I certify that the following listed persons and entities have “an interest in the *amicus* brief”:

Amici Curiae: Richard A. Epstein; Geoffrey A. Manne; Washington Legal Foundation.

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*: Cory L. Andrews and Corbin K. Barthold, Washington Legal Foundation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PULSE’S THEORY OF ANTITRUST INJURY FLOUTS BEDROCK TENETS OF ANTITRUST LAW.	6
A. Pulse’s Alleged Injury Flows from <i>Increased</i> Competition.	6
B. Pulse Admits that Its Injury Stems from Visa’s Non- Predatory Per-Transaction Fees.....	9
C. Even Assuming an Antitrust Violation, Pulse Cannot Prove Anti-Competitive Harm.	11
II. ADOPTING PULSE’S THEORY OF ANTITRUST INJURY WOULD INCENTIVIZE LITIGATION AS A BUSINESS STRATEGY AND INVITE RENT-SEEKING BY RIVALS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Adjusters Replace-A-Car, Inc. v. Agency Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 884 (5th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , No. 17-204 (U.S. argued Nov. 26, 2018).....	2
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	3, 4, 5, 101, 11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	10, 11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	3
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	3, 4, 14, 15
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. All., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)	4, 12, 13
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	2

	Page(s)
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil of Cal.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	12
<i>Ill. Transp. Trade. Trade Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 839 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9, 18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	18
<i>Norris v. Hearts Trust</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	14
<i>Phototron Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1988)	4, 15
<i>Taylor Publ’g Co. v. Jostens, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1989 Supp.).....	5, 16
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Rethinking Antitrust Injury</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 1539 (1989)	11

	Page(s)
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 439 (2007)	8, 9
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (Aug. 1984)	16, 17
Johnathan M. Jacobson & Tracy Greer, <i>Twenty-one Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 273 (1998)	8, 12, 17, 19
Michael Porter, <i>Competitive Strategy</i> (1980)	19
